

No. _____

CAPITAL CASE

**Execution set for August 1, 2023
at 6:00 p.m. CDT**

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

JOHNNY JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

vs.

**DAVID VANDERGRIFF, Superintendent,
Potosi Correctional Center**

Respondent.

**On Petition for A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Missouri Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENT E. GIPSON, #34524*
Law Office of Kent Gipson, LLC
121 E. Gregory Blvd.
Kansas City, Missouri 64114
816-363-4400 • Fax 816-363-4300
kent.gipson@kentgipsonlaw.com

LAURENCE E. KOMP, #40446
DANIEL E. KIRSCH, #57022
Federal Capital Habeas Unit
1000 Walnut St., Suite 600
Kansas City, MO 64106
816-471-8282 • Fax 816-471-8008
Laurence_komp@fd.org
Daniel_kirsch@fd.org

***Counsel of Record**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

 OPINIONS BELOW1

 JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

 B. FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS PETITION5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....29

 I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO PERMIT THE COURT TO CLARIFY THE QUANTUM OF PROOF THAT A MENTALLY ILL CONDEMNED PRISONER MUST PRESENT TO MAKE “A SUBSTANTIAL THRESHOLD SHOWING OF INSANITY” IN ORDER TO OBTAIN A “FAIR HEARING” THAT COMPORTS WITH FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AS REQUIRED BY *FORD* AND *PANETTI*.
.....29

 II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT’S PRACTICE OF ISSUING FINDINGS OF FACT AND CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS BASED UPON A PAPER RECORD IN ADJUDICATING WHETHER A MISSOURI DEATH ROW INMATE IS MENTALLY COMPETENT TO BE EXECUTED VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.
.....33

III. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT’S DISPARATE TREATMENT OF HABEAS PETITIONS FROM CONDEMNED MEN RAISING COMPETENCE TO BE EXECUTED CLAIMS WITH THE PETITIONS OF OTHER PRISONER’S STATE HABEAS CASES VIOLATES DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION.

.....36

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	31
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	37
<i>Cole v. Griffith</i> , 467 S.W.3d 349 (Mo. banc 2015)	34
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	passim
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980)	37
<i>Johnson v. Blair</i> , 143 S. Ct. 430 (2022)	4
<i>Johnson v. Missouri</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2880 (2007)	3
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 388 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. banc 2012)	3
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1986)	31
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Carnes v. Buckner</i> , No. SC98736.....	37
<i>State ex rel. Clemons v. Larkins</i> , 475 S.W.3d 60 (2015).....	37
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 668 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. banc 2023).....	1
<i>State ex rel. Woodworth v. Denney</i> , 396 S.W.3d 330 (2013).....	37
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. banc 2006)	3
<i>Wedlow v. State</i> , 841 S.W.2d 214 (Mo. banc 1992).....	31

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)1
28 U.S.C. § 2201(c)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mo. S. Ct. Rule 91.....1
Rule 29.153
